

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)	
)	
Plaintiff–Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	S.CT. NO. 19–1159
)	
DAQUON BOLDON,)	
)	
Defendant–Appellant.)	

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
HONORABLE JOEL A. DALRYMPLE, JUDGE (Sentencing)

APPELLANT’S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	12
Routing Statement	21
Statement of the Case	23
Argument	
I. The Senate File 589 Amendments to Iowa Code chapter 814 should not affect the defendant’s appeal....	27
II. The Court should remand for a new sentencing hearing because the State breached the plea agreement	57
III. The district court erred by considering and relying on improper factors when rendering the defendant’s sentence	79
Conclusion.....	93
Request for Oral Argument.....	93
Attorney’s Cost Certificate	93
Certificate of Compliance.....	94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Billotti v. Legursky, 975 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1992).....	51
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	38, 42
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	85
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	42, 45, 46, 51
Farrell v. Iowa Dist. Court, 747 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008).....	56
Franklin v. Bonner, 207 N.W. 778 (Iowa 1926)	32
Gibb v. Hansen, 286 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 1979)	56
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	41
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	46, 47
In re A.K., 825 N.W.2d 46 (Iowa 2013).....	86
In re Chambers, 152 N.W.2d 818 (Iowa 1967)	35, 51
In re Durant Comm. Sch. Dist., 106 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1960)	33
In re Guardianship of Matejski, 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988)	33
Iowa Civil Liberties Union v. Critelli, 244 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 1976)	48

Johnson v. United States, 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	57, 73
Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	34
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	41, 45
Klouda v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Dept. of Corr. Serv., 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002)	30
Laird Brothers v. Dickerson, 40 Iowa 665 (1875).....	33
McKane v. Durston, 153 U.S. 684 (1894)	34
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	84, 85
Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State, 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018)	31, 36
Puckett v. United States, 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	57
Rhoades v. State, 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014)	71
Rinaldi v. Yeager, 384 U.S. 305 (1966)	47
Santobello v. New York, 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	58, 59, 64, 76
Schrier v. State, 573 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1997).....	33
Simmons v. State Pub. Defender, 791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010)	50
State v. Ambrose, 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	36, 65
State v. Ashley, 462 N.W.2d 279 (Iowa 1990).....	91, 92
State v. Bearnse, 748 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 2008)	58, 59, 63, 65

State v. Brothern, 832 N.W.2d 187 (Iowa 2013)..... 66

State v. Brubaker, 805 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2011) 57

State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....86–88

State v. Buck, 275 N.W.2d 194 (Iowa 1979)..... 90, 91

State v. Clay, 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012) 57

State v. Coil, 264 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1978)..... 73

State v. Cooley, 587 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 1998)..... 80, 89

State v. Dahl, 874 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2016) 75

State v. Delano, 161 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa 1968)..... 42, 47

State v. Doe, 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019)..... 38, 39

State v. Fannon, 799 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2011).....66–67

State v. Formaro, 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002)..... 80, 83

State v. Gonzalez, 582 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 1998).....91–92

State v. Hall, No. 11–1524, 2012 WL 4900426
(Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 17, 2012) 72

State v. Hajtic, No. 15–0404, 2015 WL 6508691
(Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 28, 2015) 90

State v. Horness, 600 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1999) 59, 64, 67

State v. Johnson, 272 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 1978) 72

State v. Kress, 636 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2001) 42

State v. Liddell, 672 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2003)	66
State v. Lopez, 872 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2015)	46, 58, 59, 64, 67, 68, 75–76
State v. Lovell, 857 N.W.2d 241 (Iowa 2014).....	92
State v. Loye, 670 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 2003).....	63
State v. Lucas, 323 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1982).....	57, 74-75
State v. Lyle, 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014).....	84, 85, 87, 88
State v. Macke, 933 N.W.2d 225, 227 (Iowa 2019)....	28, 41, 88
State v. Macke, No. 18–0839, 2019 WL 1300432 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 20, 2019).....	70, 72, 78
State v. Matlock, No. 04–0405, 2005 WL 1958370 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2005).....	90
State v. McCright, 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997).....	70
State v. Miller, 223 P.3d 157 (Haw. 2010).....	77
State v. Null, 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	84, 85, 88
State v. Ohnmacht, 342 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa 1983)	80
State v. Ondayog, 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006)	57
State v. Phillips, 610 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2000)	30, 31
State v. Pearson, 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013)	88, 90
State v. Rinehart, 283 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 1979)	72-73

State v. Rutledge, 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999)	70, 71
State v. Sahinovic, No. 15–0737, 2016 WL 1683039 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2016)	72
State v. Seats, 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015)	85
State v. Tesch, 704 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2005).....	49
State v. Thomas, 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	75, 79, 92
State v. Truesdell, 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004)	43
State v. Weitzel, 905 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa 2017).....	53
State v. Winters, 690 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 2005).....	49
State v. Witham, 583 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1998).....	80
State v. Woody, 613 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2000)	80
State v. Wright, 340 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 1983)	80
State v. Young, 292 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1980)	74, 79
United States v. Atkinson, 297 U.S. 157 (1936).....	68
United States v. Brown, 500 F.2d 375 (4th Cir. 1974)	64
United States v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	42
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	57, 58, 69–70
Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)....	35, 38–40, 42

Waldon v. Dist. Court of Lee Cnty., 130 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1964)	35
Wiborg v. United States, 163 U.S. 632 (1896).....	46, 68, 69
Wilson v. Ribbens, 678 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2004).....	50
Wissenberg v. Bradley, 229 N.W. 205 (Iowa 1929)	33–34

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. V	50
U.S. Const. amend. VI	36, 65, 88
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	36, 38, 44, 50, 65, 88
Iowa Const. art. I, § 6	38, 50
Iowa Const. art. I, § 9	44, 50, 88
Iowa Const. art. I, § 10	36, 65
Iowa Const. art. V, § 1	31
Iowa Const. art. V, § 4	32, 33, 75
Iowa Const. art. V, § 6	32

Statutes & Court Rules:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 (2019)	69
Iowa Code § 4.13 (2017)	29
Iowa Code § 232.55 (2017)	83

Iowa Code § 322A.2 (2019)	49
Iowa Code § 322A.15 (2019)	49
Iowa Code § 602.4102(2) (2019).....	35
Iowa Code § 814.6(1) (2019)	28, 53–54
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3) (2019).....	48
Iowa Code § 814.7 (2019)	28
Iowa Code § 814.7(2) (2017)	66
Iowa Code § 814.20 (2017)	74
Iowa Code § 822.2(1) (2017)	55
Iowa Code § 901.5 (2017)	83
Iowa Code § 915.84(1) (2017)	49
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 (2017)	80
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.977 (2017)	49
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(c) (2017)	63
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.10(2) (2017).....	62
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33 (2017).....	49
Utah R. Crim. P. 11(e)(8) (2019).....	53

Other Authorities:

Marc M. Arkin, Rethinking the Constitutional Right to an Appeal, 39 UCLA L. Rev. 503 (1992) 34

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 49

Cassandra Burke Robinson, The Right to Appeal, 91 N.C. L. Rev. 1219 (2013) 34

Wayne R. LaFave et al., 7 Criminal Procedure, § 27.5(d) (4th ed. Nov. 2018)..... 70

Senate Video 2019-03-28 at 1:49:10–1:49:20, statements of Senator Dawson, available at <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&chamber=S&clip=s20190328125735925&dt=2019-03-28&offset=3054&bill=SF%20589&status=I>..... 43

Tory A. Weigand, Raise or Lose: Appellate Discretion and Principled Decision-Making, 17 Suffolk J. Trial & App. Advoc. 179 (2012) 70

Jon M. Woodruff, Note, Plain Error by Another Name: Are Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims a Suitable Alternative to Plain Error Review in Iowa?, 102 Iowa L. Rev. 1811 (May 2017) 68
